503207111 03/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3253726

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREAS C. PFAHNL	02/04/2015
PATRICK R. CORNEILLE	02/05/2015
ROBERT D. CARTER	02/05/2015
ANIL C. ASRANI	02/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PDAP, LLC	
Street Address:	15844 QUEBEC CIRCLE	
City:	EDEN PRAIRIE	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55346	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14419439	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)351-2954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbarnes@kaganbinder.com
Correspondent Name: KAGAN BINDER PLLC
Address Line 1: 221 MAIN STREET NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PDP0002/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER BARNES
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Barnes/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2015

Total Attachments: 3 source=PDAPasg#page1.tif source=PDAPasg#page2.tif source=PDAPasg#page3.tif

PATENT 503207111 REEL: 035138 FRAME: 0776

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Andreas C. Pfahnl, Patrick R. Comeille, Robert D. Carter, and Anil C. Asrani have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DISPENSING AND ASPIRATING SYSTEM INCLUDING A SYRINGE HOLDING AND ACTUATION DEVICE" the application which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial Number 14/419,439, filed February 3, 2015.

WHEREAS, PDAP, LLC, a Corporation of the State of Minnesota and having an address of 15844 Quebec Circle, Eden Prairie, MN 55346, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said PDAP, LLC its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, including all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have	e signed our names op the date(s) wri	tten below.
		2/4/2010
	Andreas C. Pfahni	/ D _f ite
	Patrick R. Corneille	Date
		2-5-15
	Robert D. Carter	Date
		YN.4
	Anil C. Asrani	Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Andreas C. Pfahnl, Patrick R. Corneille, Robert D. Carter, and Anil C. Asrani have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DISPENSING AND ASPIRATING SYSTEM INCLUDING A SYRINGE HOLDING AND ACTUATION DEVICE" the application which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial Number 14/419,439, filed February 3, 2015.

WHEREAS, PDAP, LLC, a Corporation of the State of Minnesota and having an address of 15844 Quebec Circle, Eden Prairie, MN 55346, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said PDAP, LLC its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, including all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have signed our names on the date(s) written below.

Andreas C. Pfahnl	Date		
-211,6//-			
Patrick R. Comeille	Date		
Robert D. Carter	Date		
Anil C. Asrani	Date		

PATENT REEL: 035138 FRAME: 0778

45506.5300.53

A FERENCE CONTROL OF THE PRINCE OF CONTROL ROSE OF THE PRINCE OF THE PRI

WHERE AS PDAP II Conception of the State of Minneson and heritigate additional ISA4 Quenes Circle, Liter Practic MN 55346, in decision of acquiring the entire right, the soil incress in and to said invention, said application and in, to and order any and all Exiters Patent to be obtained thereto:

NOW THE EACH properties of the best of the properties of the prope

An Contract authorize and energine like speciessors and margin in anythin 1962 Property Congress in apply for Latter Papert, in the main paper of departs, in any and all foreign contracts and Advanced to the congress of the paperts of specification. States application and or otherwise species advantage And a property of the International Constitution.

to Williams Whereof, we have signed our names on the duties Williams 1990.

Andreas				
POSTCK K				DATE:
Decision 13				Outc
			- 41	3113
ADDIC A	srafts -			17000
	•			

PATENT

REEL: 035138 FRAME: 0779

RECORDED: 03/06/2015